Leave pay accrual 229,961 79,811 309,772

23. Revenue

Consolidated Consolidated Company Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

R R R R

Operating expenses 2,517,945 215,680 2,509,864 215,680

Insurance commission 193,565 - - -

Bookbuild fees 638 3,956 638 1,023

Assets under management fees 4,873,083 666,668 4,873,083 666,668

Debt raIsing fee - 86,957 - 86,957

7,585,231 973,261 7,383,585 970,328

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts

with customers

The group and company disaggregates revenue

from customers as follows:

Rendering of services

Fees earned 7,585,231 973,261 7,383,585 970,328

Altvest management considers there to be only one operating segment, namely the holding of unlisted

investment stakes, financed by the issuance of listed Preferred Ordinary Shares.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

DARE TO DISRUPT 203

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

24. Prof it before taxation

Consolidated Consolidated Company Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

R R R R

Profit before taxation is arrived at after taking
into account the following material income
and expenses:

Income

Fair value gain on investments designated at fair
value through profit or loss 86,220,685 80,188,149 86,220,685 80,188,149

Fair value gain on investments designated at
fair value through profit or loss - Umganu Lodge
Holdings (Pty) Ltd 1,153,846 4,615,252 1,153,846 4,615,252

Fair value loss on investments designated at fair
value through profit or loss - Bambanani Family
Group (Pty) Ltd (5,748,782) 552,897 (5,748,782) 552,897

Fair value gain on investments designated at
fair value through profit or loss - Altvest Credit
Opportunities Fund Ltd 90,815,621 75,020,000 90,815,621 75,020,000

Interest received * 95,895 6,754 94,115 6,748

* �Interest income received relates to interest charged

on loans receivable and interest earned from banks.

Other operating expenses

Depreciation 424,671 417,030 424,671 417,030

Right of use assets 349,124 349,123 349,124 349,123

Computer equipment 75,547 67,907 75,547 67,907

Auditors remuneration 844,200 655,660 631,160 655,660

Prior year payment 70,440 280,000 70,440 280,000

Accrual for current year 773,760 375,660 560,720 375,660

Directors' remuneration 8,039,189 470,454 8,039,189 470,454

Employee cost 8,822,531 3,798,918 8,822,531 5,978,687

Consulting fees 2,380,869 401,230 2,380,869 1,486,230

Finance charges lease finance cost and interest
on loans 1,650,344 150,450 1,650,344 150,450

Fair value loss on liabilities designated at fair
value through profit/loss 2,871,245 4,193,538 2,871,245 4,193,538

ANNUAL REPORT  |  2025204

25. Impairment of bitcoin

Consolidated Consolidated Company Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

R R R R

Intangible assets - Bitcoin

Opening balance as of 1 March 2024 - - - -

Additions 1,815,000 - - -

Disposals - - - -

Impairment loss (236,414) - - -

Derecognition of bitcoin at group level (1 578 586) - - -

- - - -

As the end of the reporting period, bitcoins were neither pledged as collateral for liabilities nor otherwise restricted.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

DARE TO DISRUPT 205

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND